

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب م.ع.م  
NATIONAL STEEL INDUSTRY CO. LTD.



التاريخ : 2018/7/23

اشارتنا : م/٦-١٩٦-٢٠١٨

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

تحية طيبة وبعد ،  
نرفق لكم طيه البيانات المالية المرحلية للسنة اشهر المنتهية في 2018/6/30 مع  
تقرير المراجعة من قبل المحاسب القانوني.

تفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام

المدير العام

صم ببال

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
(مساهمة عامة محدودة)

|                               |
|-------------------------------|
| بورصة عمان                    |
| الخدمات الإدارية والمالية     |
| التدبير                       |
| ٢٠١٨                          |
| ٢٦٤٥                          |
| رقم الملف                     |
| الجهة المختصة: الإدارة العامة |

الشركة الوطنية للصناعة الحديدية  
NATIONAL STEEL INDUSTRY CO. LTD.



Date : 23/7/2018

Ref: m/6/ 199- 2108

To: Jordan Securities Commission  
Amman Stock Exchange

Subject: Semi- Annual Report as of 30/06/2018

Attached the company's Semi- Annual Report As of 30/06/2018

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect

General Manager

صالح محمد العنبر  
National Steel Industry  
Co.Ltd.

# الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة  
كما في 30 حزيران 2018  
(غير مدققة)

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

الفهرس

صفحة

|        |                                                                                |
|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|        | تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المختصرة.                                   |
| 1      | قائمة المركز المالي المرحلي كما في 30 حزيران 2018                              |
| 2      | قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلي للسنة أشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018               |
| 3      | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي للسنة أشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018 |
| 4      | قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلي للسنة أشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018           |
| 11 – 5 | إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة                                  |

Ref. \_\_\_\_\_

الرقم : \_\_\_\_\_

Date \_\_\_\_\_

التاريخ : \_\_\_\_\_

**تقرير المراجعة حول القوائم المالية المختصرة**

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

**مقدمة**

قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلي كما في 30 حزيران 2018 وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلي وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلي للستة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن إعداد وعرض هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية" إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

**نطاق المراجعة**

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

**النتيجة**

بناءً على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.



عمان في 19 تموز 2018

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
قائمة المركز المالي كما في 30 حزيران 2018

| الموجودات                          | ايضاح | 30 حزيران 2018 | 31 كانون اول 2017 |
|------------------------------------|-------|----------------|-------------------|
|                                    |       | دينار أردني    | دينار أردني       |
| موجودات غير متداولة                |       |                |                   |
| ممتلكات ومعدات بالصافي             | 5     | 5,594,032      | 5,661,350         |
| مشاريع قيد التنفيذ                 | 6     | 114,163        | 51,433            |
| موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة      | 7     | 266,651        | 266,651           |
| موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة               |       | 356,544        | 356,544           |
| مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة      |       | 6,331,390      | 6,335,978         |
| موجودات متداولة                    |       |                |                   |
| مخزون                              | 8     | 2,599,896      | 3,104,500         |
| ذمم تجارية مدينة                   | 9     | 258,624        | 149,710           |
| أرصدة مدينة أخرى                   | 10    | 463,492        | 748,716           |
| النقد وما في حكمه                  | 11    | 245,081        | 142,992           |
| مجموع الموجودات المتداولة          |       | 3,567,093      | 4,145,918         |
| مجموع الموجودات                    |       | 9,898,483      | 10,481,896        |
| حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات          |       | دينار أردني    | دينار أردني       |
| حقوق المساهمين                     |       |                |                   |
| رأس المال المدفوع                  | 12    | 2,941,768      | 2,941,768         |
| خصم أصدار                          |       | (92,459)       | (92,459)          |
| احتياطي إجباري                     |       | 709,888        | 709,888           |
| أرباح متراكمة                      |       | 1,160,501      | 587,254           |
| التغيير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة |       | (17,000)       | (17,000)          |
| مجموع حقوق المساهمين               |       | 4,702,698      | 4,129,451         |
| المطلوبات                          |       |                |                   |
| مطلوبات غير متداولة                |       |                |                   |
| قرض طويل الأجل                     |       | 850,802        | 850,802           |
| مطلوبات متداولة                    |       |                |                   |
| مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة       | 14    | 2,772,145      | 3,091,600         |
| ذمم تجارية دائنة                   |       | 196,346        | 300,590           |
| أرصدة دائنة أخرى                   | 13    | 1,281,960      | 1,825,854         |
| قرض قصير الأجل                     |       | 94,532         | 283,599           |
| مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة          |       | 4,344,983      | 5,501,643         |
| مجموع المطلوبات                    |       | 5,195,785      | 6,352,445         |
| مجموع حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات    |       | 9,898,483      | 10,481,896        |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلي للسنة اشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018

| 30 حزيران 2017 | 30 حزيران 2018 | ايضاح |                                                      |
|----------------|----------------|-------|------------------------------------------------------|
| دينار اردني    | دينار اردني    |       |                                                      |
| 7,899,431      | 16,958,870     |       | المبيعات                                             |
| (7,711,896)    | (16,230,371)   |       | كلفة المبيعات                                        |
| 187,535        | 728,799        |       | إجمالي الربح                                         |
| (143,788)      | (153,827)      | 18    | مصاريف إدارية                                        |
| (4,095)        | (4,524)        |       | استهلاكات                                            |
| 4,777          | 3,099          |       | ايرادات أخرى                                         |
| 44,429         | 573,247        |       | ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة                               |
| -              | -              |       | ضريبة دخل                                            |
| 44,429         | 573,247        |       | ربح الفترة                                           |
|                |                |       | يضاف بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى                        |
| -              | -              |       | التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية متوفرة للبيع |
| 44,429         | 573,247        |       | مجموع الربح الشامل                                   |
| دينار / سهم    | دينار / سهم    |       |                                                      |
| 0.015          | 0.195          |       | حصة السهم الأساسية من ربح الفترة                     |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين للسنة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018

| حقوق المساهمين | مجموع حقوق المساهمين | ارباح (خسائر) متراكمة | التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية | احتياطي اجباري | خصم اصدار   | رأس المال المدفوع        |
|----------------|----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| دينار اردني    | دينار اردني          | دينار اردني           | دينار اردني                                      | دينار اردني    | دينار اردني | دينار اردني              |
| 4,129,451      | 587,254              | (17,000)              | 709,888                                          | (92,459)       | 2,941,768   | 01/01/2018               |
| 573,247        | 573,247              | -                     | -                                                | -              | -           | مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة |
| 4,702,698      | 1,160,501            | (17,000)              | 709,888                                          | (92,459)       | 2,941,768   | 30/06/2018               |
| 3,577,902      | 112,051              | -                     | 647,361                                          | (123,278)      | 2,941,768   | 01/01/2017               |
| 44,429         | 44,429               | -                     | -                                                | -              | -           | مجموع الدخل الشامل للسنة |
| 3,622,331      | 156,480              | -                     | 647,361                                          | (123,278)      | 2,941,768   | 30/06/2017               |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلي للسنة المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018

| 30 حزيران 2017 | 30 حزيران 2018 |                                                     |
|----------------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------|
| دينار اردني    | دينار اردني    |                                                     |
|                |                | <u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل</u>           |
| 44,429         | 573,247        | ربح السنة قبل الضريبة                               |
| 56,301         | 80,144         | استهلاكات                                           |
|                |                | التغير في رأس المال العامل                          |
| 974,132        | 504,604        | مخزون                                               |
| (65,407)       | (108,914)      | ذمم تجارية مدينة                                    |
| (768,308)      | 285,224        | أرصدة مدينة أخرى                                    |
| 347,312        | (104,244)      | ذمم تجارية دائنة                                    |
| (1,809,012)    | (543,894)      | أرصدة دائنة أخرى                                    |
| (1,220,553)    | 686,167        | صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التشغيل   |
|                |                | <u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار</u>         |
| (55,615)       | (12,826)       | إضافات على الممتلكات ومعدات                         |
| (74,352)       | (62,730)       | مشاريع قيد التنفيذ                                  |
| 1              | -              | شركات تابعة تحت التصفية                             |
| (129,966)      | (75,556)       | صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات الاستثمار |
|                |                | <u>التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل</u>           |
| (189,066)      | (189,067)      | قرض قصير الاجل                                      |
| 1,556,476      | (319,455)      | مبالغ مستحقة لجهات ذات علاقة                        |
| 1,367,410      | (508,522)      | صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في عمليات التمويل   |
| 16,891         | 102,089        | صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه                    |
| 105,275        | 142,992        | النقد وما في حكمه بداية السنة                       |
| 122,166        | 245,081        | النقد وما في حكمه نهاية الفترة                      |

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها

الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)  
كما في 30 حزيران 2018

(1) عام

تأسست الشركة الوطنية لصناعة الصلب المساهمة العامة المحدودة بتاريخ 1 كانون الثاني 1979 وسجلت في سجل الشركات المساهمة العامة المحدودة لدى مراقب عام الشركات بوزارة الصناعة والتجارة تحت الرقم (125) حصلت عدة تعديلات على رأس مال الشركة منذ تأسيسها إلى أن أصبح رأس مال الشركة (1171281) دينار كما في 31 كانون الأول 2013 وبتاريخ 4 آذار 2014 تمت موافقة مجلس مفوضي هيئة الأوراق المالية على تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة (1000000) سهم بسعر إصدار دينار أردني للسهم الواحد وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام وتخصيصها للسادة شركة نصري المفلاح وشركاه التجارية وبذلك أصبح رأس مال الشركة المدفوع (2171281) دينار أردني كما في 31 كانون الأول 2014. كما قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ 19 نيسان 2014 الموافقة على رسملة جزء من ذمم المساهمين الدائنة والبالغة 616390 دينار، والتي تتمثل في الذمة الدائنة للدكتور غسان المفلاح، والذمة الدائنة للسادة شركة نصري المفلاح وشركاه التجارية، وقد قامت الشركة باستكمال الإجراءات لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة وتم تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة 770487 سهم، بسعر إصدار 0.8 دينار للسهم وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام. وبذلك أصبح رأس مال الشركة المدفوع 2941768 دينار؛ ولأنتهاء الفترة القانونية لتسديد كامل الجزء غير المكتتب به من رأس مال الشركة المصرح به يصبح رأس مال الشركة (المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع 2941768 دينار أردني، بموجب كتاب مركز ايداع الأوراق المالية رقم 2661/8/1 تاريخ 2018/06/03).

ومن غايات الشركة صناعة القضبان والأنابيب الحديدية بواسطة الصهر والسحب وعمليات صهر الحديد وسكبه بالإضافة إلى استيراد ما يلزم لتنفيذ غايات الشركة.

تمت مراجعة هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وهي غير مدققة.

يقع المركز الرئيسي للشركة في الزرقاء - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم اقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة من قبل مجلس الإدارة.

(2) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

فيما يلي أهم السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة من قبل الشركة في إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة.

1-2 أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (34) (القوائم المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة عرض القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة. تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقا لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية.

لا تتضمن هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقا لمعايير التقارير المالية والدولية، ويجب أن تقرأ جنباً إلى جنب مع القوائم المالية للشركة كما في 31 كانون أول 2017 والتي تم إعدادها وفقا لمعايير التقارير الدولية. كذلك فإن نتائج الأعمال لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 حزيران 2018 لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشرا دقيقا على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 كانون الأول 2018.

## 2-2 التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية والافصاحات

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم إتباعها في إعداد آخر قوائم مالية مدققة للشركة للسنة المنتهية في 2017/12/31 باستثناء تطبيق المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات على المعايير الحالية كما هو مذكور أدناه، والتي لا يوجد لها تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

### (3) إدارة المخاطر المالية

#### 1-3 عوامل المخاطر المالية

تتعرض الشركة لمخاطر مالية مختلفة نتيجة لنشاطاتها وتتضمن هذه المخاطر تأثير التقلبات في السوق (مخاطر تحويل العملات ومخاطر السيولة ومخاطر الائتمان) يركز برنامج إدارة المخاطر الإجمالية للشركة على تخفيض التأثير السلبي المحتمل على النتائج المالية للشركة الى الحد الأدنى.

#### أ- مخاطر السوق

##### - مخاطر تحويل العملات

إن معظم تعاملات الشركة هي بالدينار الأردني أو الدولار الأمريكي إن أسعار صرف الدولار الأمريكي ثابت مقابل الدينار الأردني ، مما لا يعرض الشركة لمخاطر تحويل أسعار العملات.

#### ب مخاطر الائتمان

تتخصص الموجودات المالية التي تخضع لمخاطر الائتمان في النقد وما في حكمه والأرصدة المدينة الأخرى. تتعامل الشركة فقط مع المؤسسات المالية التي تتمتع بملاءة ائتمانية عالية . ولدى الشركة سياسة للحد من القيمة المعرضة لخطر الائتمان لدى مؤسسة مالية واحدة . هذا ولا يوجد لدى الشركة تركيزات هامة للمخاطر.

#### 2-3 القيمة العادلة

- تتمثل الأدوات المالية في الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية.
- تتكون الموجودات المالية من النقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك والذمم المدينة وبعض الأرصدة المدينة الأخرى كما تتكون المطلوبات المالية من الذمم والبنوك الدائنة وبعض الأرصدة الدائنة الأخرى.
- إن القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية لا تختلف بشكل جوهري عن القيم الدفترية كما في نهاية الفترة.

### (4) التقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية ذات الأهمية

تجري الشركة تقييما مستمرا للتقديرات والاجتهادات المحاسبية التي تستند إلى الخبرة السابقة وعوامل أخرى بما في ذلك توقعات الأحداث المرتقبة التي يعتقد أنها معقولة استنادا إلى الظروف الراهنة.

تقوم الشركة بإعداد تقديرات وافتراضات تتعلق بالمستقبل. إن التقديرات المحاسبية الناتجة بطبيعتها نادرا تساوي النتائج الفعلية ذات الصلة . تتمثل التقديرات والافتراضات التي لها مخاطر كبيرة وتسبب تعديلا جوهريا على القيم الدفترية للموجودات والمطلوبات خلال السنة المالية القادمة فيما يلي:

## أ مخصص الذمم المشكوك في تحصيلها

تقوم الشركة بتكوين مخصص لانخفاض قيمة الذمم التجارية المدينة وفقا للسياسة المحاسبية. يتم مقارنة القيم القابلة للاسترداد من الذمم التجارية المدينة مع القيمة الدفترية لهذه الذمم، وذلك لتحديد قيمة المخصص 0 إن هذه الاحتمالات تتطلب استخدام تقديرات.

## ب ضريبة الدخل

تخضع الشركة لضريبة الدخل مما يتطلب اجتهادات كبيرة في تحديد مخصص ضريبة الدخل. تقوم الشركة بإثبات مطلوبات ضريبة الدخل بناء على توقعاتها. إذا كان التقدير النهائي للضريبة مختلفا عن ما تم تسجيله فإن الفروقات ستؤثر على ضريبة الدخل الحالية والمؤجلة في الفترة التي يتبين فيها وجود تلك الفروقات.

## (5) ممتلكات ومعدات

| حزيران-18                      | أراضي     | مباني    | ماكينات وأجهزة وآلات | السيارات | الأثاث والديكور | المجموع   |
|--------------------------------|-----------|----------|----------------------|----------|-----------------|-----------|
| دينار                          | دينار     | دينار    | دينار                | دينار    | دينار           | دينار     |
| رصيد بداية السنة               | 1,409,835 | 662,513  | 3,937,980            | 17,698   | 23,094          | 6,051,120 |
| تعديلات                        | 0         | (14,795) | 14,061               | 0        | 734             | 0         |
| إضافات                         | 0         | 800      | 12,026               | 0        | 0               | 12,826    |
| استبعادات                      | 0         | 0        | 0                    | 0        | 0               | 0         |
| رصيد نهاية السنة               | 1,409,835 | 648,518  | 3,964,067            | 17,698   | 23,828          | 6,063,946 |
| الاستهلاك المتراكم             |           |          |                      |          |                 |           |
| رصيد بداية السنة               | 0         | 78,509   | 280,621              | 13,894   | 16,746          | 389,770   |
| تعديلات                        | 0         | (14,029) | 15,985               | (700)    | (1,256)         | 0         |
| إضافات                         | 0         | 6,480    | 69,906               | 1,770    | 1,988           | 80,144    |
| استبعادات                      | 0         | 0        | 0                    | 0        | 0               | 0         |
| رصيد نهاية السنة               | 0         | 70,960   | 366,512              | 14,964   | 17,478          | 469,914   |
| صافي القيمة الدفترية 6-30-2018 | 1,409,835 | 577,558  | 3,597,555            | 2,734    | 6,350           | 5,594,032 |
| صافي القيمة الدفترية 6-30-2017 | 1,409,835 | 589,490  | 3,324,988            | 6,274    | 8,953           | 5,339,540 |

## (6) مشاريع قيد التنفيذ

| حزيران 2018                            | كانون اول 2017 |
|----------------------------------------|----------------|
| دينار                                  | دينار          |
| مصاريف تحديث وتطوير محولات كهربائية    | 20,133         |
| مقولة المتميزون للهياكل المعدنية       | 13,500         |
| مواد توسعة خط الانتاج (ستاندات اضافية) | 17,800         |
| اعمال تحت التنفيذ متنوعة               | -              |
| الرصيد                                 | 51,433         |
| 114,163                                |                |

(7) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة

| كانون اول<br>2017 | حزيران<br>2018 | كانون اول<br>2017 | حزيران<br>2018 |                                  |
|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| دينار             | دينار          | عدد<br>الأسهم     | عدد الأسهم     |                                  |
| 266,651           | 266,651        | 163.865           | 163.865        | أسهم شركات غير مدرجة             |
| 266,651           | 266,651        |                   |                | أسهم شركة صناعة الحديد والصلب    |
|                   |                |                   |                | الموجودات غير المتوفرة لها أسعار |
|                   |                |                   |                | سوقية                            |

(8) مخزون

| كانون اول 2017 | حزيران 2018 |                          |
|----------------|-------------|--------------------------|
| دينار          | دينار       |                          |
| 1,977,236      | 1,605,797   | البضاعة الجاهزة          |
| 684,268        | 795,098     | المواد الخام             |
| 55,472         | 79,886      | قصاير وخردة وبرادة       |
| 22,662         | 20,115      | مواد إنتاج مساعدة        |
| 364,862        | 399,000     | قطع غيار وعدد وأدوات     |
| -              | (300,000)   | مخصص هبوط / تقلبات اسعار |
| 3,104,500      | 2,599,896   | مجموع                    |

(9) ذمم تجارية مدينة

| كانون اول 2017 | حزيران 2018 |                         |
|----------------|-------------|-------------------------|
| دينار          | دينار       |                         |
| 563,122        | 672,036     | الذمم المدينة           |
| (413,412)      | (413,412)   | مخصص تدني الذمم المدينة |
| 149,710        | 258,624     |                         |

إن القيمة العادلة للذمم المدينة تعادل القيمة الدفترية لتلك الذمم كما في حزيران 2018.

### (10) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

| كانون اول 2017 | حزيران 2018 |                            |
|----------------|-------------|----------------------------|
| دينار          | دينار       |                            |
| 489,873        | 308,623     | دفعات مقدمة لشراء مواد خام |
| 7,692          | 14,932      | مصاريف مدفوعة مقدماً       |
| 31,375         | 32,945      | تأمينات مستردة             |
| 119,483        | -           | أمانات ضريبة مبيعات        |
| 42,033         | 22,388      | اعتمادات وطلبات            |
| 58,260         | 84,604      | أخرى                       |
| 748,716        | 463,492     |                            |

### (11) النقد وما في حكمه

| كانون اول 2017 | حزيران 2018 |                       |
|----------------|-------------|-----------------------|
| دينار          | دينار       |                       |
| 65,997         | 173,224     | نقد وشيكات في الصندوق |
| 76,995         | 71,857      | نقد لدى البنوك        |
| 142,992        | 245,081     |                       |

### (12) حقوق المساهمين

#### رأس المال المدفوع

حصلت عدة تعديلات على رأسمال الشركة منذ تأسيسها إلى أن أصبح رأسمال الشركة 1,171,281 دينار في 31 كانون الأول 2013 وبتاريخ 4 اذار 2014 وافق مجلس مفوضي هيئة الأوراق المالية على تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة 1,000,000 سهم بسعر إصدار دينار أردني للسهم الواحد وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام وتخصيصها للسادة شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية وبذلك أصبح رأس مال الشركة المدفوع 2,171,281 دينار أردني.

كما قررت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ 19 نيسان 2014 الموافقة على رسملة جزء من ذمم المساهمين الدائنة بقيمة 616,390 دينار، والتي تتمثل في الذمة الدائنة للدكتور غسان المفلح ، و الذمة الدائنة للسادة شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية، و قد قامت الشركة باستكمال الإجراءات لدى وزارة الصناعة و التجارة وتم تسجيل أسهم الزيادة في رأس المال والبالغة 770,487 سهم، بسعر إصدار 0.8 دينار للسهم وذلك عن طريق الإصدار غير العام ووافقت هيئة الأوراق المالية بتاريخ 10 آب 2015 زيادة رأس المال المدفوع ليصبح 2,941,768 دينار. ولأنتهاء الفترة القانونية لتسديد كامل الجزء غير المكتتب به من رأس مال الشركة المصرح به يصبح رأس مال الشركة (المصرح به والمكتتب والمدفوع 2941768 دينار أردني ، بموجب كتاب مركز إيداع الأوراق المالية رقم 2661/8/1 تاريخ 2018/06/03.

### (13) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

| حزيران 2018 | كانون اول 2017 |                                       |
|-------------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| دينار       | دينار          | شيكات آجلة                            |
| 1,648       | 498,660        | أمانات أرباح مساهمين                  |
| 75,394      | 79,387         | مخصص كفالات حسن التنفيذ               |
| 269,296     | 269,296        | مصاريف مستحقة الدفع أخرى              |
| 61,311      | 20,105         | رواتب الإدارة العليا المستحقة         |
| 395,524     | 499,520        | مؤسسة الضمان الاجتماعي                |
| 6,125       | 5,560          | أمانات ضريبة المبيعات                 |
| 179,294     | -              | مصاريف مستحقة لشركة الكهرباء الأردنية |
| 15,134      | 175,092        | مربحة طويلة الأجل                     |
| 226,161     | 226,161        | مربحة جيدكو عام 2017                  |
| 52,073      | 52,073         | مجموع                                 |
| 1,281,960   | 1,825,854      |                                       |

### (14) معاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

تشمل الجهات ذات العلاقة المساهمين الرئيسيين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة والشركات المسيطر عليها أو عليها تأثير جوهري بشكل مباشر أو غير مباشر من قبل تلك الجهات؛ وفيما يلي المعاملات مع الجهات ذات العلاقة:

| حزيران 2018 | كانون اول 2017 |                                  |
|-------------|----------------|----------------------------------|
| دينار       | دينار          | مبالغ مستحقة إلى جهات ذات علاقة  |
| 2,772,145   | 3,091,600      | شركة نصري المفلح وشركاه التجارية |
| 2,772,145   | 3,091,600      |                                  |

### (15) التزامات محتملة

لا يوجد على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتملة في 30 حزيران 2018

### (16) قضايا

قامت الشركة برفع قضية تعويض بقيمة 500 ألف دينار ضد الشركة الهندية المنفذة لأعمال تحديث وتطوير المصنع وذلك لمخالفتها لشروط العقد والقضية مرفوعة لدى محكمة بداية حقوق الزرقاء.

### (17) الوضع الضريبي

لقد تم قبول كشوفات ضريبة الدخل للأعوام 2012 و2013 و2014 ضمن نظام العينات المعمول به لدى دائرة ضريبة الدخل، أما بخصوص العام 2015 فقد قامت الدائرة بمراجعة ومناقشة الكشف الضريبي المقدم من الشركة وتمت تسويته بموافقة الشركة وبدون التزامات ضريبية على الشركة؛ وبخصوص العام 2016 و العام 2017 قامت الشركة بتقديم الكشف الضريبي لدائرة ضريبة الدخل.

**(18) المصاريف الإدارية**

| حزيران 2017    | حزيران 2018    |                              |
|----------------|----------------|------------------------------|
| دينار          | دينار          |                              |
| 87,476         | 89,485         | الرواتب                      |
| 7,389          | 5,284          | مساهمة الشركة بالضمان        |
| 9,875          | 6,959          | رسوم حكومية                  |
| 12,241         | 11,377         | حراسة                        |
| 1,250          | 1,500          | كهرباء                       |
| 13,033         | 5,012          | تنقلات                       |
| 2,000          | 2,033          | أتعاب مهنية                  |
| 1,766          | 3,141          | تأمين المصنع                 |
| 656            | 274            | مصاريف نظافة                 |
| 909            | 1,062          | بريد وهواتف                  |
| 1,690          | 1,557          | قرطاسيه                      |
| 564            | 631            | صيانة                        |
| 613            | 1,463          | أخرى                         |
| -              | 8,233          | عديدات موظفي الإدارة والمصنع |
| 1,459          | 3,872          | البوفيه والضيافة             |
| 254            | 299            | فوائد بنكية                  |
| 1,339          | 547            | مطبوعات و إعلانات            |
| 1,274          | 1,341          | تأمين وعلاج الإداريين        |
| -              | 9,757          | مصاريف سفر خارجي             |
| <b>143,788</b> | <b>153,827</b> | <b>المجموع</b>               |

# **National Steel Industry**

**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Condensed Interim Financial Statements**  
**as at June 30st 2018**  
**(Unaudited)**

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**

**Index**

|                                                                                        | <b>Page</b> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Auditor's Report on the condensed interim financial statements                         |             |
| Condensed Interim statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018                  | 1           |
| Condensed Interim statement of comprehensive income for the period ended June 30, 2018 | 2           |
| Condensed Interim statement of changes in equity for the period ended June 30, 2018    | 3           |
| Condensed Interim statement of cash flows for the period ended June 30, 2018           | 4           |
| Notes to the condensed interim financial statements                                    | 5 – 11      |

**AUDIT BUREAU**  
**Ibrahim Yasin & Co.**

Public Accountants & Management Consultants

**دار التدقيق**

شركة ابراهيم ياسين وشركاه

محاسبون قانونيون ومستشارون إداريون

Ref. \_\_\_\_\_

الرقم: \_\_\_\_\_

Date \_\_\_\_\_

التاريخ: \_\_\_\_\_

**Auditors Report on Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

To Chairman and Board of Directors  
National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company  
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

We have audited the condensed interim financial statements of National Steel Industry Company (Public Shareholding Company), which comprise the condensed interim statement of financial position as at June 30st 2018, and the condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows for the period then ended, and notes to condensed interim financial statements, including summary of significant accounting policies. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to form an opinion about these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements is not prepared in all material respects in accordance with the requirements of IAS 34.

**Audit Bureau**

**Ibrahim Salim Yassin**  
**(License # 255)**

**Amman - July 19, 2018**

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**  
**Condensed Interim statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018**

|                                          | Notes | June 30,<br>2018        | December 31,<br>2017     |
|------------------------------------------|-------|-------------------------|--------------------------|
|                                          |       | JD                      | JD                       |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                            |       |                         |                          |
| <b>Non Current Assets</b>                |       |                         |                          |
| Property, plant and equipment            | 5     | 5,594,032               | 5,661,350                |
| Work under progress                      | 6     | 114,163                 | 51,433                   |
| Financial assets at fair value           | 7     | 266,651                 | 266,651                  |
| Deferred tax assets                      |       | 356,544                 | 356,544                  |
|                                          |       | <u>6,331,390</u>        | <u>6,335,978</u>         |
| <b>Current Assets</b>                    |       |                         |                          |
| Inventory                                | 8     | 2,599,896               | 3,104,500                |
| Trade receivables                        | 9     | 258,624                 | 149,710                  |
| Other debt balances                      | 10    | 463,492                 | 748,716                  |
| Cash on hand and at banks                | 11    | 245,081                 | 142,992                  |
|                                          |       | <u>3,567,093</u>        | <u>4,145,918</u>         |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                      |       | <u><u>9,898,483</u></u> | <u><u>10,481,896</u></u> |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>            |       |                         |                          |
| <b>Equity</b>                            |       |                         |                          |
| Capital                                  | 12    | 2,941,768               | 2,941,768                |
| Issuance premium                         |       | (92,459)                | (92,459)                 |
| Statutory reserve                        |       | 709,888                 | 709,888                  |
| Retained earnings                        |       | 1,160,501               | 587,254                  |
| Change in Fair Value in Financial Assets |       | (17,000)                | (17,000)                 |
| <b>Total Equity</b>                      |       | <u><u>4,702,698</u></u> | <u><u>4,129,451</u></u>  |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                       |       |                         |                          |
| <b>Non Current Liabilities</b>           |       |                         |                          |
| Long term loan                           |       | <u>850,802</u>          | <u>850,802</u>           |
| <b>Current Liabilities</b>               |       |                         |                          |
| Due to related parties                   | 14    | 2,772,145               | 3,091,600                |
| Trade payables                           |       | 196,346                 | 300,590                  |
| Other credit balances                    | 13    | 1,281,960               | 1,825,854                |
| Loans – current portion                  |       | 94,532                  | 283,599                  |
| <b>Total Current Liabilities</b>         |       | <u>4,344,983</u>        | <u>5,501,643</u>         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b>                 |       | <u>5,195,785</u>        | <u>6,352,445</u>         |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>      |       | <u><u>9,898,483</u></u> | <u><u>10,481,896</u></u> |

- Accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements-

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**  
**Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended  
June 30, 2018**

|                                                  | Notes | June 30,<br>2018 | June 30,<br>2017 |
|--------------------------------------------------|-------|------------------|------------------|
|                                                  |       | JD               | JD               |
| Net sales                                        |       | 16,958,870       | 7,899,431        |
| Cost of sales                                    |       | (16,230,371)     | (7,711,896)      |
| <b>Gross profit</b>                              |       | <b>728,799</b>   | <b>187,535</b>   |
| Administrative expenses                          | 18    | (153,827)        | (143,788)        |
| Depreciation                                     |       | (4,524)          | (4,095)          |
| Other revenue                                    |       | 3,099            | 4,777            |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                     |       | <b>573,247</b>   | <b>44,429</b>    |
| Income Tax                                       |       | -                | -                |
| <b>Profit for the period</b>                     |       | <b>573,247</b>   | <b>44,429</b>    |
| <b>Other comprehensive income</b>                |       |                  |                  |
| Change in Fair Value of Financial Assets         |       | -                | -                |
| <b>Total comprehensive profit for the period</b> |       | <b>573,247</b>   | <b>44,429</b>    |
| Earnings per share (JD / Share)                  |       | 0.195            | 0.015            |

- Accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements-

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**

**Condensed interim statement of changes in equity for the six months ended June 30, 2018**

| <b>Year 2018:</b>                     | <b>Paid up capi-<br/>tal</b> | <b>JD</b> | <b>Issuance<br/>premium</b> | <b>Statutory<br/>reserve</b> | <b>Changes in<br/>fair value of<br/>financial as-<br/>sets</b> | <b>JD</b> | <b>Retained earn-<br/>ings (losses)</b> | <b>JD</b> | <b>Total equity</b> |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------------------------|-----------|---------------------|
| <b>Balance as at January 1st 2018</b> | 2,941,768                    |           | (92,459)                    | 709,888                      | (17,000)                                                       |           | 587,254                                 |           | 4,129,451           |
| <b>Comprehensive income</b>           | -                            |           | -                           | -                            | -                                                              |           | 573,247                                 |           | 573,247             |
| <b>Balance as at June 30st 2018</b>   | 2,941,768                    |           | (92,459)                    | 709,888                      | (17,000)                                                       |           | 1,160,501                               |           | 4,702,698           |
| <b>Year 2017:</b>                     |                              |           |                             |                              |                                                                |           |                                         |           |                     |
| <b>Balance as at January 1st 2017</b> | 2,941,768                    |           | (123,278)                   | 647,361                      | -                                                              |           | 112,051                                 |           | 3,577,902           |
| <b>Comprehensive income</b>           | -                            |           | -                           | -                            | -                                                              |           | 44,429                                  |           | 44,429              |
| <b>Balance as at June 30st 2017</b>   | 2,941,768                    |           | (123,278)                   | 647,361                      | -                                                              |           | 156,480                                 |           | 3,622,331           |

- Accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements-

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**  
**Condensed interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2018**

|                                           | June 30,<br>2018 | June 30,<br>2017   |
|-------------------------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
|                                           | JD               | JD                 |
| <b>Operational Activities</b>             |                  |                    |
| Profit for the period                     | 573,247          | 44,429             |
| Depreciation                              | 80,144           | 56,301             |
| <b>Change in Working Capital</b>          |                  |                    |
| Inventory                                 | 504,604          | 974,132            |
| Trade receivables                         | (108,914)        | (65,407)           |
| Other debt balances                       | 285,224          | (768,308)          |
| Trade payables                            | (104,244)        | 347,312            |
| Other credit balances                     | (543,894)        | (1,809,012)        |
| Net cash flow from operational activities | <u>686,167</u>   | <u>(1,220,553)</u> |
| <b>Investment Activity</b>                |                  |                    |
| Purchase of plant, property and equipment | (12,826)         | (55,615)           |
| Work under progress                       | (62,730)         | (74,352)           |
| Subsidiaries under liquidation            | -                | 1                  |
| Net cash flow from investment activities  | <u>(75,556)</u>  | <u>(129,966)</u>   |
| <b>Finance Activities</b>                 |                  |                    |
| Loans                                     | (189,067)        | (189,066)          |
| Due to related parties                    | (319,455)        | 1,556,476          |
| Net cash flow from finance activities     | <u>(508,522)</u> | <u>1,367,410</u>   |
| Net changes in cash and equivalents       | 102,089          | 16,891             |
| Cash and cash equivalents at Jan.1        | 142,992          | 105,275            |
| Cash and cash equivalents at June 30      | <u>245,081</u>   | <u>122,166</u>     |

- Accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements-

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company  
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements  
June 30st 2018**

---

**(1) General**

National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company "the Company" was established in January 1<sup>st</sup> 1979 as a public shareholding company and registered at the Ministry of Trade and Industry under registration number (125). The company's authorized capital is JD 3,000,000, paid up capital is JD 2,941,768 less issuance premium balance of JD 123,097

Many changes on capital incurred since incorporating the company till December 31, 2013 the capital reached JD 1,171,281. On March 4, 2014 the board of commissioners of Jordan Securities Commission agreed additional capital of JD 1,000,000 of a non public offering allocated to Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company.

On April 29, 2014 the general assembly agreed to capitalize part of shareholders credit balances of JD 616,390 related to DR.Ghassan Mufleh and Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company. The company finalized the legal requirements with Ministry of Industry and Trade and added to the capital shares of 770,487 with issuance value of JD 0.8.

On August 10, 2015 Jordan Securities Commission agreed to increase capital to JD 2,941,768.

To complete the legal period for the payment of the entire unsubscribed part of the authorized capital at May 2018, the Company's capital (authorized, subscribed and paid) shall become 2941768 JD. According to the letter issued by Securities Depository Center number 1/8/2661 dated 3 June 2018.

Principal activities of the company are production of steel bars and pipes by melting and extruding and to import requirement to facilitate its activities.

The company head office and production facilities are located in Zarqa – Hashemite kingdom of Jordan.

The condensed interim financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors.

**(2) Summary of Accounting Policies**

**2.1 Basis of Preparation**

The condensed interim financial statements for National Steel Industry Public Shareholding Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the company's audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. The results of operations for the interim period reported are not necessarily indicative of results expected for the year.

The condensed interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars which represent the functional currency of the company.

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company  
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements  
June 30st 2018**

---

## **2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those disclosed in the company's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, no other not yet effective standards that may have material impact on the company's condensed interim financial statements.

### **(3) Financial risk management**

#### **3-1 Financial risk elements**

The company is exposed to various financial risks through its' business cycle. Overall risk management program is intended to reduce the probable negative impacts on financial results to the minimum.

##### **a. Market risk**

Most of the company transactions are in Jordanian Dinars and the US Dollars. The exchange rate between the two currencies is fixed, so the impact of currency risk is not material to the consolidated financial statements.

##### **b. Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The company do not foresee any major losses resulting from other parties failing to commit to their obligation.

#### **3-2 Fair value**

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets consist of cash on hand and at banks, accounts receivable and other debt balances. Financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, loans and other credit balances.

The fair value of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values at year end.

### **(4) Judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The company maintains a continuous evaluation process of the accounting estimates based on previous experience and other factors including anticipating of future events assumed to be reasonable based on current circumstances.

Accounting estimates are rarely equals related actual results. Such judgments, estimates and assumptions that may result in major risk and requires material adjustments on book values of assets and liabilities during a fiscal year are as follows:

##### **a. Allowance for doubtful debts**

The company provides for the decrease in trade receivables value as per the accounting policies. Realized values from trade receivables are compared to recorded values of these receivables in order to determine the provision amount. These calculations require judgmental efforts.

##### **b. Income tax**

The company is subject to income tax which requires major judgments to determine tax provision. The company identifies income tax liability based on wither tax assessment process will produce extra taxes. If the final assessment differs from identified liability, then variance will affect current year income tax at the time those variances arise.

**National Steel Industry**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements**  
**June 30st 2018**

**(5) Property , plant and Equipment**

|                                            | Land      | Building | Machinery<br>&Equip-<br>ment | Vehicles | Furniture<br>& Fixture | Total     |
|--------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|------------------------------|----------|------------------------|-----------|
| Cost                                       | JD        | JD       | JD                           | JD       | JD                     | JD        |
| Balance at 1 Jan,2018                      | 1,409,835 | 662,513  | 3,937,980                    | 17,698   | 23,094                 | 6,051,120 |
| Adjustment                                 | -         | (14,795) | 14,061                       | -        | 734                    | -         |
| Additions                                  | -         | 800      | 12,026                       | -        | -                      | 12,826    |
| Exlusions                                  | -         | -        | -                            | -        | -                      | -         |
| Balance at June 30st<br>,2018              | 1,409,835 | 648,518  | 3,964,067                    | 17,698   | 23,828                 | 6,063,946 |
| <b>Accumulated Depreci-<br/>ation</b>      |           |          |                              |          |                        |           |
| Balance at 1 Jan,2018                      | -         | 78,509   | 280,621                      | 13,894   | 16,746                 | 389,770   |
| Adjustment                                 | -         | (14,029) | 15,985                       | (700)    | (1,256)                | -         |
| Additions                                  | -         | 6,480    | 69,906                       | 1,770    | 1,988                  | 80,144    |
| Exlusions                                  | -         | -        | -                            | -        | -                      | -         |
| Balance at June 30st<br>2018               | -         | 70,960   | 366,512                      | 14,964   | 17,478                 | 469,914   |
| <b>Net BookValue at June<br/>30st 2018</b> | 1,409,835 | 577,558  | 3,597,555                    | 2,734    | 6,350                  | 5,594,032 |
| <b>Net BookValue at June<br/>30st 2017</b> | 1,409,835 | 589,490  | 3,324,988                    | 6,274    | 8,953                  | 5,339,540 |

**(6) Work in Progress**

|                                                    | June,2018 | Dec,2017 |
|----------------------------------------------------|-----------|----------|
|                                                    | JD        | JD       |
| Expenses ForUpgarding Transformers                 | 20,133    | 20,133   |
| Al-Motamayzoon Company's Contarcting               | 18,500    | 13,500   |
| Expanding Line Production Materials (Extra Stands) | 17,800    | 17,800   |
| Athers Work in Progress                            | 57,730    | -        |
| Balance – ending of the year                       | 114,163   | 51,433   |

**National Steel Industry**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements**  
**June 30st 2018**

**(7) Financial Assets at fair Value**

|                             | June<br>30,2018<br><u>No. of<br/>shares</u> | December<br>31,2017<br><u>No. of<br/>shares</u> | June<br>30,2018<br><u>JD</u> | December<br>31,2017<br><u>JD</u> |
|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>Non listed prices</b>    |                                             |                                                 |                              |                                  |
| Jordan Iron & Steel Co. LTD | 163,859                                     | 163,859                                         | 266,651                      | 266,651                          |
| <b>Total</b>                |                                             |                                                 | <u>266,651</u>               | <u>266,651</u>                   |

**(8) Inventory**

|                                     | <u>June,2018</u><br>JD | <u>Dec,2017</u><br>JD |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
| Finished Goods                      | 1,605,797              | 1,977,236             |
| Raw Material                        | 795,098                | 684,268               |
| Scrap and Scale                     | 79,886                 | 55,472                |
| Production support materials        | 20,115                 | 22,662                |
| Spare parts and tools               | 399,000                | 364,862               |
| Customization Of Price Fluctuations | (300,000)              | -                     |
|                                     | <u>2,599,896</u>       | <u>3,104,500</u>      |

**(9) Trade receivables**

|                              | <u>June ,2018</u><br>JD | <u>Dec,2017</u><br>JD |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| Accounts receivables         | 672,036                 | 563,122               |
| Allowance for doubtful debts | (413,412)               | (413,412)             |
|                              | <u>258,624</u>          | <u>149,710</u>        |

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements**  
**June 30st 2018**

**(10) Other Debt Balances**

|                                       | June ,2018 | Dec,2017 |
|---------------------------------------|------------|----------|
|                                       | JD         | JD       |
| Advance payments against raw material | 308,623    | 489,873  |
| Prepaid expenses                      | 14,932     | 7,692    |
| Refundable deposits                   | 32,945     | 31,375   |
| Sales Tax deposits                    | -          | 119,483  |
| Credits and Policies                  | 22,388     | 42,033   |
| Others                                | 84,604     | 58,260   |
|                                       | 463,492    | 748,716  |

**(11)Cash on hand and at banks**

|                        | June ,2018 | Dec,2017 |
|------------------------|------------|----------|
|                        | JD         | JD       |
| Cash and Cheks on hand | 173,224    | 65,997   |
| Cash at banks          | 71,857     | 76,995   |
|                        | 245,081    | 142,992  |

**(12) Shareholders equity**

**Paid up capital**

Many changes on capital incurred since incorporating the company till December 31,2013 the capital reached JD 1,171,281. On March 4, 2014 the board of commissioners of Jordan Securities Commission agreed additional capital of JD 1,000,000 of a non public offering allocated to Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company.

On April 29,2014 the general assembly agreed to capitalize part of shareholders credit balances of JD 616,390 related to DR.Ghassan Mufleh and Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company. The company finalized the legal requirements with Ministry of Industry and Trade and added to the capital shares of 770,487 with issuance value of JD 0.8.

On August 10,2015 Jordan Securities Commission agreed to increase capital to JD 2,941,768 .

To complete the legal period for the payment of the entire unsubscribed part of the authorized capital at May 2018, the Company's capital (authorized, subscribed and paid) shall become 2941768 JD. According to the letter issued by Securities Depository Center number 1/8/2661 dated 3 June 2018.

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company  
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements  
June 30st 2018**

**(13) Other credit balances**

|                              | June,2018 | Dec,2017  |
|------------------------------|-----------|-----------|
|                              | JD        | JD        |
| Deferred Checks              | 1,648     | 498,660   |
| Shareholders Deposits        | 75,394    | 79,387    |
| Collected performance bond   | 269,296   | 269,296   |
| Other Accrued expenses       | 61,311    | 20,105    |
| Senior Management Salaries   | 395,524   | 499,520   |
| Social Security Institution  | 6,125     | 5,560     |
| General Sales Tax Department | 179,294   | -         |
| Jordan Electricity Company   | 15,134    | 175,092   |
| Long Term Murabaha           | 226,161   | 226,161   |
| Short Term Murabaha          | 52,073    | 52,073    |
|                              | 1,281,960 | 1,825,854 |

**(14) Due to Related Parties**

Related parties include major shareholders, board members, and top executives of the company and its' associated that have material influence, directly or indirectly.

Related parties:

|                                              | June ,2018 | Dec,2017  |
|----------------------------------------------|------------|-----------|
|                                              | JD         | JD        |
| <b>a. Amounts due to related parties</b>     |            |           |
| Nasri Mufleh and Partners Commercial Company | 2,772,145  | 3,091,600 |
|                                              | 2,772,145  | 3,091,600 |

**(15) Contingent Liability**

There is no contingent liability at the date of financial statements

**(16) Law suit**

The company has raised a compensation case with the International Tribunal of 500 thousand JD against the Indian company executing the modernization and development of the factory for violating the terms of the contract.

**(17) Tax station**

The years 2012, 2013 and 2014 were accepted by tax department.

The year 2015, the Income Tax Department reviewed the tax declaration submitted by the company without any obligations on the company. The year 2016 and 2017, the company submitted the tax declaration on time.

**National Steel Industry  
Public Shareholding Company**  
**Notes to the condensed interim financial statements**  
**June 30st 2018**

**(18) Administrative expenses**

|                                     | <u>June ,2018</u> | <u>June ,2017</u> |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
|                                     | JD                | JD                |
| Salaries and wages                  | 89,485            | 87,476            |
| Social security                     | 5,284             | 7,389             |
| Subscriptions and governmental fees | 6,959             | 9,875             |
| Guards                              | 11,377            | 12,241            |
| Electricity                         | 1,500             | 1,250             |
| Transportation                      | 5,012             | 13,033            |
| Professional fees                   | 2,033             | 2,000             |
| Insurance                           | 3,141             | 1,766             |
| Cleaning Exp.                       | 274               | 656               |
| PTT                                 | 1,062             | 909               |
| Stationary and printing             | 1,557             | 1,690             |
| Maintenance                         | 631               | 564               |
| Others                              | 1,463             | 613               |
| Rewards                             | 8,233             | -                 |
| Hospitality and buffet              | 3,872             | 1,459             |
| Bank charges                        | 299               | 254               |
| Printing and Advertising            | 547               | 1,339             |
| Medical Expenses                    | 1,341             | 1,274             |
| Travel expenses                     | 9,757             | -                 |
| Total                               | <u>153,827</u>    | <u>143,788</u>    |